BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

City of Kaukauna **Council Chambers** Municipal Services Building 144 W. Second Street, Kaukauna



AGENDA

In-Person

- 1. Correspondence.
- 2. Discussion Topics.
 - <u>a.</u> Award Bid for Project 2-23, Kenneth Avenue Area Utility Relay Phase 3.
 - b. Authorization to seek bids for Project #6-23: LaFollette Park Playground Renovation.
 - c. Alley Project Utility Discussion/Direction.
 - d. Application for Sidewalk Builders License to Dan Verbeten Contruction.
 - e. Update to Disposal Site Agreement and Online Renewal Fee.
 - f. Public Works Update.
- 3. Adjourn.

NOTICES

Notice is hereby given that a majority of the City Council will be present at the meeting of the Board of Public Works meeting scheduled for Wednesday, February 22, 2023 at 6:00 P.M. to gather information about a subject over which they have decision making responsibility.

IF REQUESTED THREE (3) DAYS PRIOR TO THE MEETING, A SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE AT NO CHARGE.

Join Zoom Meeting

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/2346054161?pwd=SWRkZ3k5V2tOMDkzN241d0RvR3h1QT09

Meeting ID: 234 605 4161

Passcode: 54130

One tap mobile

+13052241968,,2346054161#,,,,*54130# US

+13092053325,,2346054161#,,,,*54130# US



Dial by your location

- +1 305 224 1968 US
- +1 309 205 3325 US
- +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
- +1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
- +1 646 931 3860 US
- +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
- +1 253 205 0468 US
- +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
 - +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
 - +1 360 209 5623 US
 - +1 386 347 5053 US
 - +1 507 473 4847 US
 - +1 564 217 2000 US
 - +1 669 444 9171 US
 - +1 689 278 1000 US
 - +1 719 359 4580 US
 - +1 720 707 2699 US (Denver)

Meeting ID: 234 605 4161

Passcode: 54130

City of Kaukauna Board of Public Works TDC/engr dept

February 22nd, 2023

Agenda Item #2a 2-23 Kenneth Avenue Area Utility Relay – Phase 3

Background

The Engineering Department has reviewed and analyzed the bids from Carl Bowers & Sons, Feaker, Kruzcek, Dorner, PTS, Advance Construction, and DeGroot received on February 15th, 2023 at 4:00PM for the 2-23 Kenneth Avenue Area Utility Relay Project. The Engineering Department received seven bids this year and also created an engineer's estimate prior to bid opening.

<u>Review</u>

The Engineering Department has compared the seven received bids against the engineers estimate. The two lowest bidders are within \$23,271.75 with their base bid, and within \$48,073.27 for their alternate bid, which is a good indication that they are competitive, yet the City is also getting a much better price. All seven bids were within \$367,042.60 of one another, again showing the competitiveness and good prices. The engineer's estimate is compiled utilizing previous years' prices and adjusted for inflation and changes in work descriptions, and all seven bids were lower than that estimate. Attached is a comparison file showing the pricing differences between the received bids and the engineer's estimate.

Recommended Action

Award Project 2-23 Kenneth Avenue Area Utility Relay – Phase 3 to Carl Bowers & Sons, Kaukauna, WI for Unit A of the Base Bid, an amount of \$779,494.25 and all Alternate Bid Units (AA, BB, and CC) an amount of \$1,671,208.78 for a total bid price of \$2,450,703.03.

CITY OF KAUKAUNA
PROJECT 2-23 KENNETH AVENUE AREA UTILITY RELAY - PHASE 3
PARK STREET. KLEIN STREET. 4TH STREET. 5TH STREET. SULLIVAN AVENUE. HENDRICKS AVENUE. MINER STREET. & MAIN AVENUE

UNIT A - SANITARY SEWER			ENGINEE	R ESTIMATE	CARL	BOWERS	FE/	AKER	KR	RUZCEK	D	ORNER		PTS	AD	VANCE	DE	GROOT
ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE														
A1 Furnish and Install 8" PVC Sanitary Sewer, 4425 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	4425	LF	\$65.00	\$287,625.00	\$62.00	\$274,350.00	\$58.75	\$259,968.75	\$66.50	\$294,262.50	\$83.00	\$367,275.00	\$63.00	\$278,775.00	\$79.00	\$349,575.00	\$65.18	\$288,421.50
A2 Furnish and Install 12" PVC Sanitary Sewer, 6 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	6	LF	\$75.00	\$450.00	\$110.00	\$660.00	\$104.00	\$624.00	\$219.00	\$1,314.00	\$271.00	\$1,626.00	\$280.00	\$1,680.00	\$203.00	\$1,218.00	\$120.61	\$723.66
A3 Furnish and Install 18" PVC Sanitary Sewer, 6 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	6	LF	\$125.00	\$750.00	\$180.00	\$1,080.00	\$140.00	\$840.00	\$271.00	\$1,626.00	\$311.00	\$1,866.00	\$300.00	\$1,800.00	\$284.00	\$1,704.00	\$298.10	\$1,788.60
A4 Furnish and Install 48" Diameter Sanitary Manhole, 125.3 vertical feet, more or less, all complete for:	125.3	VF	\$475.00	\$59,517.50	\$430.00	\$53,879.00	\$480.00	\$60,144.00	\$430.00	\$53,879.00	\$635.00	\$79,565.50	\$605.00	\$75,806.50	\$450.00	\$56,385.00	\$535.59	\$67,109.43
A5 Abandon Sanitary Sewer Manhole, 5 each, more or less, all complete for	5	EA	\$550.00	\$2,750.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$550.00	\$2,750.00	\$280.00	\$1,400.00	\$358.00	\$1,790.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$757.50	\$3,787.50
A6 Abandon 8" Sanitary Sewer Main, 112 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	112	LF	\$12.00	\$1,344.00	\$8.00	\$896.00	\$5.00	\$560.00	\$23.00	\$2,576.00	\$8.00	\$896.00	\$2.30	\$257.60	\$8.00	\$896.00	\$9.09	\$1,018.08
A7 Abandon 9" Sanitary Sewer Main, 32 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	32	LF	\$12.50	\$400.00	\$9.00	\$288.00	\$10.00	\$320.00	\$36.00	\$1,152.00	\$9.00	\$288.00	\$2.90	\$92.80	\$8.00	\$256.00	\$9.09	\$290.88
A8 Abandon 15" Sanitary Sewer Main, 16 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	16	LF	\$17.50	\$280.00	\$10.00	\$160.00	\$15.00	\$240.00	\$59.00	\$944.00	\$13.00	\$208.00	\$8.00	\$128.00	\$15.00	\$240.00	\$20.20	\$323.20
A9 Furnish and install 4" PVC laterals in public right of way, 4000 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	4000	LF	\$60.00	\$240,000.00	\$56.00	\$224,000.00	\$54.00	\$216,000.00	\$60.00	\$240,000.00	\$59.00	\$236,000.00	\$77.00	\$308,000.00	\$69.00	\$276,000.00	\$45.01	\$180,040.00
A10 Furnish and install 6" PVC laterals in public right of way, 100 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	100	LF	\$65.00	\$6,500.00	\$63.00	\$6,300.00	\$60.00	\$6,000.00	\$63.00	\$6,300.00	\$67.00	\$6,700.00	\$81.00	\$8,100.00	\$72.00	\$7,200.00	\$51.90	\$5,190.00
A11 Furnish and install 4" PVC private laterals excavated, 200 lineal feet including turf restoration, more or less, all complete for:	200	LF	\$77.50	\$15,500.00	\$30.00	\$6,000.00	\$65.00	\$13,000.00	\$11.50	\$2,300.00	\$58.00	\$11,600.00	\$65.00	\$13,000.00	\$69.00	\$13,800.00	\$50.50	\$10,100.00
A12 Furnish and install 6" PVC private laterals excavated, 50 lineal feet including turf restoration, more or less, all complete for:	50	LF	\$80.00	\$4,000.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$71.00	\$3,550.00	\$62.50	\$3,125.00	\$63.00	\$3,150.00	\$102.00	\$5,100.00	\$72.00	\$3,600.00	\$56.56	\$2,828.00
A13 Furnish and Pipe Burst 4" HDPE Private lateral to LaFollette Park, 240 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	240	LF	\$12.50	\$3,000.00	\$25.00	\$6,000.00	\$25.50	\$6,120.00	\$25.50	\$6,120.00	\$21.30	\$5,112.00	\$26.00	\$6,240.00	\$25.00	\$6,000.00	\$26.26	\$6,302.40
A14 Furnish and Pipe Burst 4" HDPE Private lateral to interior cleanout without LEAD WATER set-up, 500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	500	LF	\$12.50	\$6,250.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$5.10	\$2,550.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$12.40	\$6,200.00	\$5.20	\$2,600.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$5.25	\$2,625.00
A15 Furnish and Pipe Burst 6" HDPE Private lateral to interior cleanout without LEAD WATER set-up, 50 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	50	LF	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$7.00	\$350.00	\$7.15	\$357.50	\$7.00	\$350.00	\$28.20	\$1,410.00	\$7.20	\$360.00	\$7.00	\$350.00	\$7.35	\$367.50
A16 Mid Pit Excavations for Sanitary Sewer Lateral replacement without LEAD WATER set-up, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	10	EA	\$750.00	\$7,500.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$510.00	\$5,100.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$528.00	\$5,280.00	\$515.00	\$5,150.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$525.20	\$5,252.00
A17 Furnish and install new interior cleanout without LEAD WATER set-up, including all interior connections, 20 Each, more or less, all complete for:	20	EA	\$1,750.00	\$35,000.00	\$2,550.00	\$51,000.00	\$2,600.00	\$52,000.00	\$2,600.00	\$52,000.00	\$2,639.00	\$52,780.00	\$2,620.00	\$52,400.00	\$2,550.00	\$51,000.00	\$2,678.52	\$53,570.40
A18 Furnish and Pipe Burst 4" HDPE Private lateral with LEAD WATER set-up, 3000 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	2500	LF	\$12.50	\$31,250.00	\$5.00	\$12,500.00	\$5.10	\$12,750.00	\$6.00	\$15,000.00	\$10.60	\$26,500.00	\$5.20	\$13,000.00	\$5.00	\$12,500.00	\$5.25	\$13,125.00
A19 Furnish and install new interior cleanout with LEAD WATER set-up, including interior connections, 90 each, all complete for:	90	EA	\$1,750.00	\$157,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$1,020.00	\$91,800.00	\$1,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$1,056.00	\$95,040.00	\$1,025.00	\$92,250.00	\$1,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$1,050.40	\$94,536.00
A20 Furnish exterior connection for pipe bursting, including all restoration, 5 each, more or less, all complete for:	5	EA	\$2,250.00	\$11,250.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$1,530.00	\$7,650.00	\$1,530.00	\$7,650.00	\$2,112.00	\$10,560.00	\$1,540.00	\$7,700.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$1,575.60	\$7,878.00
A21 Furnish and install new floor drain, including clean up and restoration, 40 each, more or less, all complete for:	40	EA	\$175.00	\$7,000.00	\$100.00	\$4,000.00	\$102.00	\$4,080.00	\$100.00	\$4,000.00	\$158.00	\$6,320.00	\$103.00	\$4,120.00	\$100.00	\$4,000.00	\$105.04	\$4,201.60
A22 Furnish and install backflow valve, including all associated work, 60 each, more or less, all complete for:	60	EA	\$350.00	\$21,000.00	\$200.00	\$12,000.00	\$204.00	\$12,240.00	\$200.00	\$12,000.00	\$370.00	\$22,200.00	\$205.00	\$12,300.00	\$200.00	\$12,000.00	\$210.08	\$12,604.80
A23 Provide televising for all new sanitary sewer main, 4425 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	4425	LF	\$1.60	\$7,080.00	\$1.25	\$5,531.25	\$1.40	\$6,195.00	\$1.60	\$7,080.00	\$1.50	\$6,637.50	\$1.40	\$6,195.00	\$1.38	\$6,106.50	\$1.45	\$6,416.25
A24 Provide televising for all new sanitary sewer laterals, 110 each, more or less, all complete for:	110	EA	\$105.00	\$11,550.00	\$100.00	\$11,000.00	\$120.00	\$13,200.00	\$119.00	\$13,090.00	\$124.00	\$13,640.00	\$120.00	\$13,200.00	\$117.00	\$12,870.00	\$122.90	\$13,519.00
			UNIT TOTAL	\$918,746.50	UNIT TOTAL	\$779,494.25	UNIT TOTAL	\$778,039.25	UNIT TOTAL	\$823,668.50	UNIT TOTAL	\$962,644.00	UNIT TOTAL	\$910,254.90	UNIT TOTAL	\$923,200.50	UNIT TOTAL	\$782,018.80

	UNIT B - GENERAL/RESTORATION																		
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
B1 Furnish and install grar	nular backfill as directed by Engineer, 500 tons, more or less, all complete for:	500	TON	\$15.00	\$7,500.00	\$12.75	\$6,375.00	\$14.00	\$7,000.00	\$13.50	\$6,750.00	\$18.50	\$9,250.00	\$16.00	\$8,000.00	\$12.50	\$6,250.00	\$17.32	\$8,660.00
B2 Furnish and install 1 1/-	4" dense graded base, 10000 tons, more or less, all complete for:	10000	TON	\$15.00	\$150,000.00	\$12.75	\$127,500.00	\$13.00	\$130,000.00	\$13.50	\$135,000.00	\$0.01	\$100.00	\$16.00	\$160,000.00	\$14.50	\$145,000.00	\$15.30	\$153,000.00
B3 Furnish and install 3" s	tone base, 1000 tons, more or less, all complete for:	1000	TON	\$15.00	\$15,000.00	\$12.75	\$12,750.00	\$13.00	\$13,000.00	\$13.50	\$13,500.00	\$16.20	\$16,200.00	\$17.00	\$17,000.00	\$14.50	\$14,500.00	\$15.30	\$15,300.00
B4 Furnish, install, full dep	oth saw cutting of all pavements and walk, 1 Lump Sum, all complete for:	1	LS	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$5,900.00	\$5,900.00	\$3,460.00	\$3,460.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$4,380.00	\$4,380.00	\$4,740.00	\$4,740.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$11,615.00	\$11,615.00
B5 Furnish all prep work for	or asphalt overlay, including milling, butt joints, fine grading, etc., 1 Lump Sum, all complete for:	1	LS	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$152,680.00	\$152,680.00	\$155,735.00	\$155,735.00	\$26,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$161,192.00	\$161,192.00	\$157,000.00	\$157,000.00	\$152,680.00	\$152,680.00	\$160,375.07	\$160,375.07
B6 Adjust Manholes with re	equired rings, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	10	EA	\$550.00	\$5,500.00	\$485.00	\$4,850.00	\$485.00	\$4,850.00	\$583.00	\$5,830.00	\$497.00	\$4,970.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$858.50	\$8,585.00
B7 Furnish and install 2" a	sphalt overlay, 26000 square yards, more or less, all complete for:	26000	SY	\$15.00	\$390,000.00	\$12.40	\$322,400.00	\$12.65	\$328,900.00	\$15.50	\$403,000.00	\$13.10	\$340,600.00	\$12.75	\$331,500.00	\$12.40	\$322,400.00	\$13.03	\$338,780.00
B8 Furnish and install 2" a	sphalt trench patch, 165 square yards, more or less, all complete for:	165	SY	\$30.00	\$4,950.00	\$18.30	\$3,019.50	\$18.65	\$3,077.25	\$20.40	\$3,366.00	\$19.30	\$3,184.50	\$18.80	\$3,102.00	\$18.30	\$3,019.50	\$19.22	\$3,171.30
B9 Furnish and install 2" a	sphalt patches for sidewalk and driveway patches, 100 tons, more or less, all complete for:	100	TON	\$275.00	\$27,500.00	\$240.00	\$24,000.00	\$245.00	\$24,500.00	\$200.00	\$20,000.00	\$253.00	\$25,300.00	\$245.00	\$24,500.00	\$240.00	\$24,000.00	\$252.10	\$25,210.00
B10 Furnish and install turf	restoration for all disturbed areas public work, 1 Lump Sum, all complete for:	1	LS	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$14,430.00	\$14,430.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$13,789.00	\$13,789.00	\$10,280.00	\$10,280.00	\$22,200.00	\$22,200.00	\$57,565.12	\$57,565.12
B11 Furnish, install, and ma	aintain all erosion control, including all inlet proection, 1 Lump Sum, all complete for:	1	LS	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,229.00	\$4,229.00	\$4,370.00	\$4,370.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,020.00	\$2,020.00
B12 Furnish, install, and ma	aintain traffic control, 1 Lump Sum, all complete for:	1	LS	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$8,770.00	\$8,770.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$21,115.00	\$21,115.00	\$8,840.00	\$8,840.00	\$8,600.00	\$8,600.00	\$79,830.40	\$79,830.40
B13 Furnish, install, and ma	aintain traffic control at Crooks Avenue, 1 Lump Sum, all complete for:	1	LS	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,040.00	\$2,040.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$5,588.00	\$5,588.00	\$2,050.00	\$2,050.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,781.44	\$3,781.44
B14 Furnish mobilization/de	emobilization of all needed equipment, 1 Lump Sum, all complete for:	1	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$18,430.00	\$18,430.00	\$33,919.00	\$33,919.00	\$33,000.00	\$33,000.00	\$24,865.00	\$24,865.00	\$29,000.00	\$29,000.00	\$58,430.00	\$58,430.00	\$21,883.87	\$21,883.87
				UNIT TOTAL	\$841,950.00	UNIT TOTAL	\$708,704.50	UNIT TOTAL	\$733,431.25	UNIT TOTAL	\$729,046.00	UNIT TOTAL	\$634,762.50	UNIT TOTAL	\$765,382.00	UNIT TOTAL	\$778,079.50	UNIT TOTAL	\$889,777.20

SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$918,746.50	SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$779,494.25	SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$778,039.25	SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$823,668.50	SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$962,644.00	SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$910,254.90	SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$923,200.50	SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$782,018.80
SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$841,950.00	SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$708,704.50	SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$733,431.25	SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$729,046.00	SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$634,762.50	SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$765,382.00	SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$778,079.50	SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$889,777.20
ENGINEER ESTIMATE	\$1,760,696.50	TOTAL BASE BID	\$1,488,198.75	TOTAL BASE BID	\$1,511,470.50	TOTAL BASE BID	\$1,552,714.50	TOTAL BASE BID	\$1,597,406.50	TOTAL BASE BID	\$1,675,636.90	TOTAL BASE BID	\$1,701,280.00	TOTAL BASE BID	\$1,671,796.00

	ALTERNATE UNIT AA - WATER MAIN (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL)																		
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE														
AA1 Fu	rnish and install 6" PVC Water Main, 140 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	140	LF	\$75.00	\$10,500.00	\$71.00	\$9,940.00	\$76.50	\$10,710.00	\$104.00	\$14,560.00	\$92.00	\$12,880.00	\$91.00	\$12,740.00	\$81.00	\$11,340.00	\$71.72	\$10,040.80
AA2 Fu	rnish and install 8" PVC Water Main, 5028 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	5028	LF	\$70.00	\$351,960.00	\$63.00	\$316,764.00	\$68.85	\$346,177.80	\$70.00	\$351,960.00	\$86.00	\$432,408.00	\$64.00	\$321,792.00	\$81.00	\$407,268.00	\$76.80	\$386,150.40
AA3 Fu	rnish and install 12" PVC Water Main, 55 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	55	LF	\$90.00	\$4,950.00	\$395.00	\$21,725.00	\$320.00	\$17,600.00	\$526.00	\$28,930.00	\$296.00	\$16,280.00	\$125.00	\$6,875.00	\$660.00	\$36,300.00	\$404.21	\$22,231.55
AA4 Fu	rnish and install 4" Water Valve, 1 each, more or less, all complete for:	1	EA	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,850.00	\$2,850.00	\$2,555.00	\$2,555.00	\$2,380.00	\$2,380.00	\$2,295.00	\$2,295.00	\$2,227.00	\$2,227.00	\$2,562.37	\$2,562.37
AA5 Fu	rnish and install 6" Water Valve, 8 each, more or less, all complete for:	8	EA	\$2,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$2,600.00	\$20,800.00	\$2,345.00	\$18,760.00	\$3,100.00	\$24,800.00	\$2,895.00	\$23,160.00	\$2,275.00	\$18,200.00	\$2,713.00	\$21,704.00	\$3,093.63	\$24,749.04
AA6 Fu	rnish and install 8" Water Valve, 18 each, more or less, all complete for:	18	EA	\$3,250.00	\$58,500.00	\$3,200.00	\$57,600.00	\$3,050.00	\$54,900.00	\$4,015.00	\$72,270.00	\$3,758.00	\$67,644.00	\$3,000.00	\$54,000.00	\$3,498.00	\$62,964.00	\$3,876.38	\$69,774.84
AA7 Fu	rnish and install 12" Water Valve, 2 each, more or less, all complete for:	2	EA	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$5,060.00	\$10,120.00	\$6,700.00	\$13,400.00	\$6,230.00	\$12,460.00	\$5,020.00	\$10,040.00	\$5,829.00	\$11,658.00	\$6,291.29	\$12,582.58

A8 Furnish and install 7.5' Bury Hydrants, 8 each, more or less, all complete for:	8	EA	\$6,600.00	\$52,800.00	\$6,500.00	\$52,000.00	\$6,035.00	\$48,280.00	\$7,600.00	\$60,800.00	\$7,213.00	\$57,704.00	\$6,050.00	\$48,400.00	\$6,913.00	\$55,304.00	\$7,285.13	\$58,281.0
9 Furnish and install 1" water service set on 6" main, 1 each, more or less, all complete for:	1	EA	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$695.00	\$695.00	\$685.00	\$685.00	\$764.00	\$764.00	\$740.00	\$740.00	\$885.00	\$885.00	\$1,095.85	\$1,095.8
10 Furnish and install 1" water service set on 8" main, 90 each, more or less, all complete for:	90	EA	\$800.00	\$72,000.00	\$700.00	\$63,000.00	\$700.00	\$63,000.00	\$695.00	\$62,550.00	\$798.00	\$71,820.00	\$750.00	\$67,500.00	\$894.00	\$80,460.00	\$1,155.59	\$104,003.10
11 Furnish and install 2" water service set on 8" main, 2 each, more or less, all complete for:	2	EA	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,575.00	\$3,150.00	\$1,625.00	\$3,250.00	\$1,682.00	\$3,364.00	\$1,550.00	\$3,100.00	\$1,889.00	\$3,778.00	\$2,059.79	\$4,119.58
A12 Furnish and install 1" water service, 2300 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	2300	LF	\$40.00	\$92,000.00	\$47.50	\$109,250.00	\$40.00	\$92,000.00	\$48.00	\$110,400.00	\$53.00	\$121,900.00	\$55.00	\$126,500.00	\$37.00	\$85,100.00	\$36.12	\$83,076.00
A13 Furnish and install Temporary water service, 5028 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	5028	LF	\$4.00	\$20,112.00	\$0.01	\$50.28	\$6.50	\$32,682.00	\$5.00	\$25,140.00	\$0.01	\$50.28	\$7.50	\$37,710.00	\$3.00	\$15,084.00	\$9.09	\$45,704.52
A14 Excavate & Plug/Cap 6" Water Main tee at Klein/Sullivan intersection, 1 Each, all complete for:	1	EA	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$1,365.00	\$1,365.00	\$963.00	\$963.00	\$1,416.00	\$1,416.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,862.34	\$2,862.34
A15 Excavate & Plug/Cap 10" Water Main in Alley off of Reaume Avenue between Fourth & Fifth Street, 1 Each, all complete for:	1	EA	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,642.00	\$1,642.00	\$2,190.00	\$2,190.00	\$3,430.00	\$3,430.00	\$1,716.00	\$1,716.00	\$3,450.16	\$3,450.16
A16 Furnish and install Miscellaneous Water Work on 3rd Street (Sheet 17), 1 Lump sum, all complete for:	1	LS	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$10,900.00	\$10,900.00	\$10,080.00	\$10,080.00	\$9,950.00	\$9,950.00	\$11,507.00	\$11,507.00	\$12,900.00	\$12,900.00	\$10,416.00	\$10,416.00	\$13,247.16	\$13,247.16
A17 Salvage Hydrants, Close Valves, and Remove Boxes, 1 Lump Sum, all complete for:	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$6,450.00	\$6,450.00	\$4,919.00	\$4,919.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$7,070.00	\$7,070.00
Furnish and install private water service replacement for existing copper - Pulled along with sewer, 250 lineal feet, more or less, all	II 250	LF	\$5.50	\$1,375.00	\$3.00	\$750.00	\$3.06	\$765.00	\$3.00	\$750.00	\$5.30	\$1,325.00	\$3.00	\$750.00	\$3.00	\$750.00	\$3.15	\$787.50
complete for: A19 Furnish and install private water service for existing copper - Pulled separate, 100 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	100	LF	\$55.00	\$5,500.00	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$3.06	\$306.00	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$3.15	\$315.00
A20 Provide interior water service reconnection, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	10	EA	\$550.00	\$5,500.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$204.00	\$2,040.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$528.00	\$5,280.00	\$205.00	\$2,050.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$210.08	\$2,100.80
A21 Provide new electrical grounding as required due to water service replacement, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	10	EA	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$450.00	\$4,500.00	\$460.00	\$4,600.00	\$460.00	\$4,600.00	\$422.00	\$4,220.00	\$460.00	\$4,600.00	\$450.00	\$4,500.00	\$472.68	\$4,726.80
	10	2.1	UNIT TOTAL	\$744,897.00	UNIT TOTAL	\$698,879.28	UNIT TOTAL	\$723,780.80	UNIT TOTAL	\$797,955.00		\$854,171.28	UNIT TOTAL	\$738,872.00	UNIT TOTAL	\$815,354.00	UNIT TOTAL	\$858,931.43
ALTERNATE UNIT BB - GENERAL/RESTORATION (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL)						·····		* ·;·		,				+				
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	Y UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
B1 Furnish and install granular backfill as directed by Engineer, 500 tons, more or less, all complete for:	500	TON	\$15.00	\$7,500.00	\$12.75	\$6,375.00	\$14.00	\$7,000.00	\$13.75	\$6,875.00	\$18.50	\$9,250.00	\$15.00	\$7,500.00	\$12.50	\$6,250.00	\$17.32	\$8,660.00
B22 Furnish and install 1 1/4" dense graded base, 10000 tons, more or less, all complete for:	10000	TON	\$15.00	\$150,000.00	\$12.75	\$127,500.00	\$13.00	\$130,000.00	\$13.75	\$137,500.00	\$0.01	\$100.00	\$16.00	\$160,000.00	\$14.50	\$145,000.00	\$15.30	\$153,000.00
BB3 Furnish and install 3" stone base, 1000 tons, more or less, all complete for:	1000	TON	\$15.00	\$15,000.00	\$12.75	\$12,750.00	\$13.00	\$13,000.00	\$13.75	\$13,750.00	\$16.20	\$16,200.00	\$17.00	\$17,000.00	\$14.50	\$14,500.00	\$15.30	\$15,300.00
Furnish, install, full depth saw cutting of all pavements and walk, 1 Lump Sum, all complete for:	1	LS	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$5,900.00	\$5,900.00	\$3,460.00	\$3,460.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,380.00	\$4,380.00	\$4,740.00	\$4,740.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,888.50	\$3,888.50
HB5 Furnish all prep work for asphalt overlay, including milling, butt joints, fine grading, etc., 1 Lump Sum, all complete for:	1	LS	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$152,680.00	\$152,680.00	\$155,735.00	\$155,735.00	\$25,500.00	\$25,500.00	\$161,192.00	\$161,192.00	\$157,000.00	\$157,000.00	\$152,860.00	\$152,860.00	\$160,375.07	\$160,375.07
Adjust Manholes with required rings, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	10	EA	\$550.00	\$5,500.00	\$485.00	\$4,850.00	\$485.00	\$4,850.00	\$565.00	\$5,650.00	\$497.00	\$4,970.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$858.50	\$8,585.00
B7 Furnish and install 2" asphalt overlay, 25000 square yards, more or less, all complete for:	25000	SY	\$15.00	\$375,000.00	\$12.40	\$310,000.00	\$12.65	\$316,250.00	\$16.25	\$406,250.00	\$13.10	\$327,500.00	\$12.75	\$318,750.00	\$12.35	\$308,750.00	\$13.03	\$325,750.00
B8 Furnish and install 2" asphalt trench patch, 165 square yards, more or less, all complete for:	165	SY	\$30.00	\$4,950.00	\$18.30	\$3,019.50	\$18.65	\$3,077.25	\$25.00	\$4,125.00	\$19.30	\$3,184.50	\$18.80	\$3,102.00	\$12.40	\$2,046.00	\$19.22	\$3,171.30
B9 Furnish and install 2" asphalt patches for sidewalk and driveway patches, 100 tons, more or less, all complete for:	100	TON	\$275.00	\$27,500.00	\$240.00	\$24,000.00	\$245.00	\$24,500.00	\$200.00	\$20,000.00	\$253.00	\$25,300.00	\$250.00	\$25,000.00	\$240.00	\$24,000.00	\$252.10	\$25,210.00
B10 Furnish and install turf restoration for all disturbed areas public work, 1 Lump Sum, all complete for:	1	LS	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$14,430.00	\$14,430.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$16,223.00	\$16,223.00	\$8,430.00	\$8,430.00	\$22,200.00	\$22,200.00	\$62,450.08	\$62,450.08
B11 Furnish, install, and maintain all erosion control, including all inlet proection, 1 Lump Sum, all complete for:	1	LS	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$4,229.00	\$4,229.00	\$1,233.00	\$1,233.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,525.00	\$2,525.00
B12 Furnish, install, and maintain traffic control, 1 Lump Sum, all complete for:	1	LS	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$8,770.00	\$8,770.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$21,115.00	\$21,115.00	\$8,840.00	\$8,840.00	\$8,600.00	\$8,600.00	\$79,830.40	\$79,830.40
B13 Furnish, install, and maintain traffic control at Crooks Avenue, 1 Lump Sum, all complete for:	1	LS	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,040.00	\$2,040.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$9,592.00	\$9,592.00	\$2,055.00	\$2,055.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,781.44	\$3,781.44
	1	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$18,430.00	\$18,430.00	\$33,919.00	\$33,919.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$24,865.00	\$24,865.00	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$58,430.00	\$58,430.00	\$21,883.87	\$21,883.87
B14 Furnish mobilization/demobilization of all needed equipment, 1 Lump Sum, all complete for:	1				UNIT TOTAL	\$000 004 F0	UNIT TOTAL	\$720,781.25	UNIT TOTAL	\$669,450.00	UNIT TOTAL	\$628,100.50	UNIT TOTAL	\$737,650.00	UNIT TOTAL	\$764,636.00	UNIT TOTAL	\$874,410.66
B14 Furnish mobilization/demobilization of all needed equipment, 1 Lump Sum, all complete for:			UNIT TOTAL	\$826,950.00	UNITIOTAL	\$696,304.50												
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL)	<u> </u>																	
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) EM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY		UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) TEM TEM TEM TEM TEM TEX	QUANTITY 85	Y UNITS	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00	\$2,400.00	\$204,000.00	\$2,450.00	\$208,250.00	\$2,534.00	\$215,390.00	\$2,465.00	\$209,525.00	\$2,400.00	\$204,000.00	\$2,520.96	\$214,281.60
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) TEM DESCRIPTION CC1 Pull Preparation and Setup for Lead Water Service Replacement, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: CC2 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC3 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC4 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC5 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC5 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC5 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC5 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC5 Pull 1" Water Service With Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC5 Pull 1" Water Service With Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC5 Pull 1" Water Service With Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC5 Pull 1" Water Service With Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC5 Pull 1" Water Service With Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC5 Pull 1" Water Service With Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC5 Pull 1" Water Service With Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC5 Pull 1" Water Service Water Service Cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all compl	QUANTITY 85 2500	EA LF	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00 \$5.50	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00 \$13,750.00	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00 \$3.03	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00 \$7,575.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.06	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00	\$2,450.00 \$3.00	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00	\$2,534.00 \$3.20	\$215,390.00 \$8,000.00	\$2,465.00 \$3.00	\$209,525.00 \$7,500.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.00	\$204,000.00 \$7,500.00	\$2,520.96 \$3.15	\$214,281.60 \$7,875.00
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) DESCRIPTION CC1 Pull Preparation and Setup for Lead Water Service Replacement, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: CC2 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC3 Pull 1" Water Service separately, 500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for:	QUANTITY 85 2500 500	EA LF LF	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.06 \$3.06	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00 \$1,530.00	\$2,450.00 \$3.00 \$3.00	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00	\$2,534.00 \$3.20 \$3.20	\$215,390.00 \$8,000.00 \$1,600.00	\$2,465.00 \$3.00 \$3.00	\$209,525.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.00 \$3.00	\$204,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00	\$2,520.96 \$3.15 \$3.15	\$214,281.60 \$7,875.00 \$1,575.00
TEM DESCRIPTION CC1 Pull Preparation and Setup for Lead Water Service Replacement, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: CC2 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC3 Pull 1" Water Service separately, 500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC4 Provide interior water service reconnetion, 85 each, more or less, all complete for:	QUANTITY 85 2500 500 85	EA LF LF EA	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50 \$400.00	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00	\$2,450.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00	\$2,534.00 \$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00	\$215,390.00 \$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00	\$2,465.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$205.00	\$209,525.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,425.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00	\$204,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00	\$2,520.96 \$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08	\$214,281.60 \$7,875.00 \$1,575.00 \$17,856.80
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) TEM DESCRIPTION CC1 Pull Preparation and Setup for Lead Water Service Replacement, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: CC2 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC3 Pull 1" Water Service separately, 500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC4 Provide interior water service reconnetion, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: CC5 Mid Pit Excavations for Lead Water Service Replacement, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	QUANTITY 85 2500 500 85 10	EA LF LF EA EA	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00	\$2,450.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00	\$2,534.00 \$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00	\$215,390.00 \$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00	\$2,465.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00	\$209,525.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00	\$204,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00	\$2,520.96 \$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20	\$214,281.60 \$7,875.00 \$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) EM DESCRIPTION C1 Pull Preparation and Setup for Lead Water Service Replacement, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C2 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C3 Pull 1" Water Service separately, 500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C4 Provide interior water service reconnetion, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C4 Provide interior water service Replacement, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	QUANTITY 85 2500 500 85	EA LF LF EA	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$39,100.00	\$2,450.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$39,100.00	\$2,534.00 \$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00	\$215,390.00 \$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00	\$2,465.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00	\$209,525.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00 \$39,100.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00	\$204,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00	\$2,520.96 \$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68	\$214,281.60 \$7,875.00 \$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) EM DESCRIPTION C1 Pull Preparation and Setup for Lead Water Service Replacement, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C2 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C3 Pull 1" Water Service separately, 500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C4 Provide interior water service reconnetion, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C4 Provide interior water service Replacement, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	QUANTITY 85 2500 500 85 10	EA LF LF EA EA	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00	\$2,450.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00	\$2,534.00 \$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00	\$215,390.00 \$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00	\$2,465.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00	\$209,525.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00	\$204,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00	\$2,520.96 \$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20	\$214,281.60 \$7,875.00 \$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) EM DESCRIPTION CC1 Pull Preparation and Setup for Lead Water Service Replacement, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: CC2 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC3 Pull 1" Water Service separately, 500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC4 Provide interior water service reconnetion, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: CC4 Provide interior water service Replacement, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	QUANTITY 85 2500 500 85 10	EA LF LF EA EA	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$39,100.00	\$2,450.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$39,100.00	\$2,534.00 \$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00	\$215,390.00 \$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00	\$2,465.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00	\$209,525.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00 \$39,100.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00	\$204,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00	\$2,520.96 \$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68	\$214,281.60 \$7,875.00 \$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) EM DESCRIPTION C1 Pull Preparation and Setup for Lead Water Service Replacement, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C2 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C3 Pull 1" Water Service separately, 500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C4 Provide interior water service reconnetion, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C5 Mid Pit Excavations for Lead Water Service Replacement, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	QUANTITY 85 2500 500 85 10	EA LF LF EA EA	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 UNIT TOTAL	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00 \$276,025.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$39,100.00 \$274,720.00	\$2,450.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00	\$2,534.00 \$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL	\$215,390.00 \$8,000.00 \$11,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00	\$2,465.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL	\$209,525.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL	\$204,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00	\$2,520.96 \$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL	\$214,281.60 \$7,875.00 \$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) IM DESCRIPTION C1 Pull Preparation and Setup for Lead Water Service Replacement, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C2 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C3 Pull 1" Water Service separately, 500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C4 Provide interior water service reconnetion, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C5 Mid Pit Excavations for Lead Water Service Replacement, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	QUANTITY 85 2500 500 85 10	EA LF LF EA EA	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 UNIT TOTAL	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50	\$2,400.00 \$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$39,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$733,431.25	\$2,450.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50 \$729,046.00	\$2,534.00 \$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$215,390.00 \$8,000.00 \$11,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50	\$2,465.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$209,525.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$204,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$778,079.50	\$2,520.96 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$214,281.60 \$7,875.00 \$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) IM DESCRIPTION C1 Pull Preparation and Setup for Lead Water Service Replacement, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C2 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C3 Pull 1" Water Service separately, 500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C3 Pull 1" Water Service reconnetion, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C4 Provide interior water service reconnetion, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C5 Mid Pit Excavations for Lead Water Service Replacement, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	QUANTITY 85 2500 500 85 10	EA LF LF EA EA	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$550.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$1,7170.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25	\$2,400.00 \$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$39,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25	\$2,450.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50	\$2,534.00 \$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$215,390.00 \$8,000.00 \$11,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50	\$2,465.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$209,525.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$204,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50	\$2,520.96 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$214,281.60 \$7,875.00 \$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) IM DESCRIPTION C1 Pull Preparation and Setup for Lead Water Service Replacement, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C2 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C3 Pull 1" Water Service separately, 500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C4 Provide interior water service reconnetion, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C5 Mid Pit Excavations for Lead Water Service Replacement, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	QUANTITY 85 2500 500 85 10	EA LF LF EA EA	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$550.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50	\$2,400.00 \$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$39,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$733,431.25	\$2,450.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50 \$729,046.00	\$2,534.00 \$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$215,390.00 \$8,000.00 \$11,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50	\$2,465.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$209,525.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$204,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$778,079.50	\$2,520.96 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$214,281.60 \$7,875.00 \$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) EM DESCRIPTION C1 Pull Preparation and Setup for Lead Water Service Replacement, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C2 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C3 Pull 1" Water Service separately, 500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C4 Provide interior water service reconnetion, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C5 Mid Pit Excavations for Lead Water Service Replacement, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	QUANTITY 85 2500 500 85 10	EA LF LF EA EA	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$550.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL BASE BID	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00 \$1,760,696.50	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50 \$1,488,198.75	\$2,400.00 \$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$39,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$733,431.25 \$1,511,470.50	\$2,450.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$278,350.00 \$729,046.00 \$1,552,714.50	\$2,534.00 \$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL	\$215,390.00 \$8,000.00 \$11,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50 \$1,597,406.50	\$2,465.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID	\$209,525.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00 \$1,675,636.90	\$2,400.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL	\$204,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$778,079.50 \$1,701,280.00	\$2,520.96 \$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL	\$214,281.60 \$7,875.00 \$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$782,018.80 \$782,018.80 \$782,018.80
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) EM DESCRIPTION C1 Pull Preparation and Setup for Lead Water Service Replacement, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C2 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C3 Pull 1" Water Service separately, 500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C4 Provide interior water service reconnetion, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C5 Mid Pit Excavations for Lead Water Service Replacement, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	QUANTITY 85 2500 500 85 10	EA LF LF EA EA	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$750.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00 \$1,760,696.50 \$744,897.00	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$1,515.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50 \$1,488,198.75 \$698,879.28	\$2,400.00 \$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$733,431.25 \$1,511,470.50 \$723,780.80	\$2,450.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50 \$729,046.00 \$1,552,714.50 \$797,955.00	\$2,534.00 \$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	\$215,390.00 \$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50 \$1,597,406.50 \$854,171.28	\$2,465.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL	\$209,525.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00 \$1,675,636.90 \$738,872.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL	\$204,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$778,079.50 \$1,701,280.00 \$815,354.00	\$2,520.96 \$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL	\$214,281.60 \$7,875.00 \$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20 \$1,671,796.00 \$858,931.43
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) EM DESCRIPTION C1 Pull Preparation and Setup for Lead Water Service Replacement, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C2 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C3 Pull 1" Water Service separately, 500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C4 Provide interior water service reconnetion, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C5 Mid Pit Excavations for Lead Water Service Replacement, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	QUANTITY 85 2500 500 85 10	EA LF LF EA EA	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00 \$1,760,696.50 \$744,897.00 \$826,950.00 \$334,250.00	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B SUB-TOTAL AASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50 \$1,488,198.75 \$698,879.28 \$696,304.50 \$276,025.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL ALTERNATE	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$733,431.25 \$1,511,470.50 \$723,780.80 \$720,781.25 \$274,720.00	\$2,450.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50 \$729,046.00 \$1,552,714.50 \$797,955.00 \$669,450.00 \$278,350.00	\$2,534.00 \$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL	\$215,390.00 \$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50 \$1,597,406.50 \$854,171.28 \$628,100.50 \$288,580.00 \$17,70,851,78	\$2,465.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$205.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL	\$209,525.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00 \$1,675,636.90 \$738,872.00 \$738,872.00 \$280,200.00 \$1,756,722.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL	\$204,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$923,200.50 \$1,701,280.00 \$815,354.00 \$764,636.00 \$273,250.00	\$2,520.96 \$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL	\$214,281.60 \$7,875.00 \$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20 \$1,671,796.0 \$858,931.43 \$858,931.43 \$858,931.43 \$858,931.43
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) EM DESCRIPTION C1 Pull Preparation and Setup for Lead Water Service Replacement, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C2 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C3 Pull 1" Water Service separately, 500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C4 Provide interior water service reconnetion, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C4 Provide interior water service Replacement, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	QUANTITY 85 2500 500 85 10	EA LF LF EA EA	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$55.50 \$400.00 \$500.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00 \$1,760,696.50 \$744,897.00 \$826,950.00	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$1,515.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50 \$1,488,198.75 \$698,879.28 \$696,304.50	\$2,400.00 \$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$733,431.25 \$1,511,470.50 \$723,780.80 \$720,781.25	\$2,450.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50 \$729,046.00 \$1,552,714.50 \$797,955.00 \$669,450.00	\$2,534.00 \$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C	\$215,390.00 \$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50 \$1,597,406.50 \$854,171.28 \$628,100.50 \$288,580.00 \$17,70,851,78	\$2,465.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C	\$209,525.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00 \$1,675,636.90 \$738,872.00 \$738,872.00 \$280,200.00 \$1,756,722.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C	\$204,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$778,079.50 \$1,701,280.00 \$815,354.00 \$764,636.00	\$2,520.96 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C	\$214,281.60 \$7,875.00 \$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20 \$1,671,796.00 \$858,931.43 \$858,931.43 \$874,410.66 \$287,018.20 \$2 020 360 20
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) TEM DESCRIPTION C1 Pull Preparation and Setup for Lead Water Service Replacement, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C2 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C3 Pull 1" Water Service separately, 500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C4 Provide interior water service reconnetion, 85 each, more or less, all complete for:	QUANTITY 85 2500 500 85 10	EA LF LF EA EA	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00 \$1,760,696.50 \$744,897.00 \$826,950.00 \$334,250.00 \$1,906,097.00	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50 \$1,488,198.75 \$698,879.28 \$696,304.50 \$276,025.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL ALTERNATE	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$733,431.25 \$1,511,470.50 \$723,780.80 \$720,781.25 \$274,720.00 \$1,719,282.05	\$2,450.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50 \$729,046.00 \$1,552,714.50 \$797,955.00 \$669,450.00 \$278,350.00	\$2,534.00 \$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID	\$215,390.00 \$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50 \$1,597,406.50 \$854,171.28 \$628,100.50 \$288,580.00 \$1,770,851.78	\$2,465.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$205.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID	\$209,525.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00 \$1,675,636.90 \$738,872.00 \$737,650.00 \$280,200.00 \$1,756,722.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL ALTERNATE BID	\$204,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$778,079.50 \$1,701,280.00 \$815,354.00 \$764,636.00 \$273,250.00 \$1,853,240.00	\$2,520.96 \$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL ALTERNATE BID	\$214,281.60 \$7,875.00 \$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20 \$1,671,796.00 \$858,931.43 \$858,931.43 \$874,410.66 \$287,018.20 \$2 020 360 22
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) EM DESCRIPTION CC1 Pull Preparation and Setup for Lead Water Service Replacement, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: CC2 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC3 Pull 1" Water Service separately, 500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: CC4 Provide interior water service reconnetion, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: CC4 Provide interior water service Replacement, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	QUANTITY 85 2500 500 85 10	EA LF LF EA EA	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00 \$1,760,696.50 \$1,906,097.00 \$1,760,696.50	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50 \$1,488,198.75 \$698,879.28 \$696,304.50 \$276,025.00 \$1,671,208.78 \$1,488,198.75 \$4,674,208,78	\$2,400.00 \$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL ALTERNATE BID	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$733,431.25 \$1,511,470.50 \$723,780.80 \$720,781.25 \$274,720.00 \$1,719,282.05 \$1,511,470.50	\$2,450.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$5,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50 \$729,046.00 \$1,552,714.50 \$69,450.00 \$278,350.00 \$1,745,755.00 \$1,745,755.00	\$2,534.00 \$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$215,390.00 \$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$288,580.00 \$288,580.00 \$62,644.00 \$634,762.50 \$1,597,406.50 \$854,171.28 \$628,100.50 \$288,580.00 \$1,770,851.78 \$1,597,406.50	\$2,465.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL BASE BID	\$209,525.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00 \$7137,6536.90 \$737,650.00 \$280,200.00 \$1,756,722.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$204,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$923,200.50 \$1,778,079.50 \$1,701,280.00 \$1,853,240.00 \$1,701,280.00	\$2,520.96 \$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL ALTERNATE BID	\$214,281.60 \$7,875.00 \$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20 \$1,671,796.00 \$287,018.20 \$2,020,360.29 \$1,671,796.00
ALTERNATE UNIT CC - LEAD WATER SERVICE (DAVIS BACON & AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL) EM DESCRIPTION C1 Pull Preparation and Setup for Lead Water Service Replacement, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C2 Pull 1" Water Service with Sanitary Service (water service cost only), 2500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C3 Pull 1" Water Service separately, 500 lineal feet, more or less, all complete for: C4 Provide interior water service reconnetion, 85 each, more or less, all complete for: C4 Provide interior water service Replacement, 10 each, more or less, all complete for:	QUANTITY 85 2500 500 85 10	EA LF LF EA EA	UNIT PRICE \$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$750.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	TOTAL PRICE \$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00 \$1,760,696.50 \$1,906,097.00 \$1,906,097.00	UNIT PRICE \$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID	TOTAL PRICE \$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50 \$1,488,198.75 \$698,879.28 \$696,304.50 \$276,025.00 \$1,671,208.78 \$1,488,198.75 \$4,674,208,78	\$2,400.00 \$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL ALTERNATE BID	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$733,431.25 \$1,511,470.50 \$723,780.80 \$720,781.25 \$274,720.00 \$1,719,282.05 \$1,511,470.50	\$2,450.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$5,000.00 \$278,350.00 \$278,350.00 \$729,046.00 \$1,552,714.50 \$669,450.00 \$278,350.00 \$1,745,755.00	\$2,534.00 \$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$215,390.00 \$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50 \$1,597,406.50 \$288,580.00 \$1,770,851.78 \$1,597,406.50 \$1,770,851.78	\$2,465.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$205.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$209,525.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00 \$1,675,636.90 \$738,872.00 \$737,650.00 \$280,200.00 \$1,756,722.00	\$2,400.00 \$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$204,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$5,000.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$778,079.50 \$1,701,280.00 \$764,636.00 \$273,250.00 \$1,853,240.00 \$1,853,240.00	\$2,520.96 \$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$214,281.60 \$7,875.00 \$1,575.00 \$1,575.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20 \$1,671,796.00 \$858,931.43 \$874,410.66 \$287,018.20 \$2,020,360.29 \$1,671,796.00 \$2,020,360.29

4	\$6,600.00	\$52,800.00	\$6,500.00	\$52,000.00	\$6,035.00	\$48,280.00	\$7,600.00	\$60,800.00	\$7,213.00	\$57,704.00	\$6,050.00	\$48,400.00	\$6,913.00	\$55,304.00	\$7,285.13	\$58,281.0 Ite
4	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$695.00	\$695.00	\$685.00	\$685.00	\$764.00	\$764.00	\$740.00	\$740.00	\$885.00	\$885.00	\$1,095.85	\$1,095.8
4	\$800.00	\$72,000.00	\$700.00	\$63,000.00	\$700.00	\$63,000.00	\$695.00	\$62,550.00	\$798.00	\$71,820.00	\$750.00	\$67,500.00	\$894.00	\$80,460.00	\$1,155.59	\$104,003.10
Ą	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,575.00	\$3,150.00	\$1,625.00	\$3,250.00	\$1,682.00	\$3,364.00	\$1,550.00	\$3,100.00	\$1,889.00	\$3,778.00	\$2,059.79	\$4,119.58
-	\$40.00	\$92,000.00	\$47.50	\$109,250.00	\$40.00	\$92,000.00	\$48.00	\$110,400.00	\$53.00	\$121,900.00	\$55.00	\$126,500.00	\$37.00	\$85,100.00	\$36.12	\$83,076.00
=	\$4.00	\$20,112.00	\$0.01	\$50.28	\$6.50	\$32,682.00	\$5.00	\$25,140.00	\$0.01	\$50.28	\$7.50	\$37,710.00	\$3.00	\$15,084.00	\$9.09	\$45,704.52
Ą	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$1,365.00	\$1,365.00	\$963.00	\$963.00	\$1,416.00	\$1,416.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,862.34	\$2,862.34
<u>م</u>	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,642.00	\$1,642.00	\$2,190.00	\$2,190.00	\$3,430.00	\$3,430.00	\$1,716.00	\$1,716.00	\$3,450.16	\$3,450.16
	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$10,900.00	\$10,900.00	\$10,080.00	\$10,080.00	\$9,950.00	\$9,950.00	\$11,507.00	\$11,507.00	\$12,900.00	\$12,900.00	\$10,416.00	\$10,416.00	\$13,247.16	\$13,247.16
	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$6,450.00	\$6,450.00	\$4,919.00	\$4,919.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$7,070.00	\$7,070.00
-																
-	\$5.50	\$1,375.00	\$3.00	\$750.00	\$3.06	\$765.00	\$3.00	\$750.00	\$5.30	\$1,325.00	\$3.00	\$750.00	\$3.00	\$750.00	\$3.15	\$787.50
-	\$55.00	\$5,500.00	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$3.06	\$306.00	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$3.15	\$315.00
4	\$550.00	\$5,500.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$204.00	\$2,040.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$528.00	\$5,280.00	\$205.00	\$2,050.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$210.08	\$2,100.80
4	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$450.00	\$4,500.00	\$460.00	\$4,600.00	\$460.00	\$4,600.00	\$422.00	\$4,220.00	\$460.00	\$4,600.00	\$450.00	\$4,500.00	\$472.68	\$4,726.80
	UNIT TOTAL	\$744,897.00	UNIT TOTAL	\$698,879.28	UNIT TOTAL	\$723,780.80	UNIT TOTAL	\$797,955.00	UNIT TOTAL	\$854,171.28	UNIT TOTAL	\$738,872.00	UNIT TOTAL	\$815,354.00	UNIT TOTAL	\$858,931.43
ITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
N	\$15.00	\$7,500.00	\$12.75	\$6,375.00	\$14.00	\$7,000.00	\$13.75	\$6,875.00	\$18.50	\$9,250.00	\$15.00	\$7,500.00	\$12.50	\$6,250.00	\$17.32	\$8,660.00
N	\$15.00	\$150,000.00	\$12.75	\$127,500.00	\$13.00	\$130,000.00	\$13.75	\$137,500.00	\$0.01	\$100.00	\$16.00	\$160,000.00	\$14.50	\$145,000.00	\$15.30	\$153,000.00
N	\$15.00	\$15,000.00	\$12.75	\$12,750.00	\$13.00	\$13,000.00	\$13.75	\$13,750.00	\$16.20	\$16,200.00	\$17.00	\$17,000.00	\$14.50	\$14,500.00	\$15.30	\$15,300.00
5	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$5,900.00	\$5,900.00	\$3,460.00	\$3,460.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,380.00	\$4,380.00	\$4,740.00	\$4,740.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,888.50	\$3,888.50
3	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$152,680.00	\$152,680.00	\$155,735.00	\$155,735.00	\$25,500.00	\$25,500.00	\$161,192.00	\$161,192.00	\$157.000.00	\$157,000.00	\$152,860.00	\$152,860.00	\$160,375.07	\$160,375.07
Δ	\$550.00	\$5,500.00	\$485.00	\$4,850.00	\$485.00	\$4,850.00	\$25,500.00	\$25,500.00	\$497.00	\$4,970.00	\$137,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$132,800.00	\$5,000.00	\$858.50	\$8,585.00
`																
	\$15.00	\$375,000.00	\$12.40	\$310,000.00	\$12.65	\$316,250.00	\$16.25	\$406,250.00	\$13.10	\$327,500.00	\$12.75	\$318,750.00	\$12.35	\$308,750.00	\$13.03	\$325,750.00
r 	\$30.00	\$4,950.00	\$18.30	\$3,019.50	\$18.65	\$3,077.25	\$25.00	\$4,125.00	\$19.30	\$3,184.50	\$18.80	\$3,102.00	\$12.40	\$2,046.00	\$19.22	\$3,171.30
N	\$275.00	\$27,500.00	\$240.00	\$24,000.00	\$245.00	\$24,500.00	\$200.00	\$20,000.00	\$253.00	\$25,300.00	\$250.00	\$25,000.00	\$240.00	\$24,000.00	\$252.10	\$25,210.00
;	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$14,430.00	\$14,430.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$16,223.00	\$16,223.00	\$8,430.00	\$8,430.00	\$22,200.00	\$22,200.00	\$62,450.08	\$62,450.08
3	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$4,229.00	\$4,229.00	\$1,233.00	\$1,233.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,525.00	\$2,525.00
5	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$8,770.00	\$8,770.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$21,115.00	\$21,115.00	\$8,840.00	\$8,840.00	\$8,600.00	\$8,600.00	\$79,830.40	\$79,830.40
3	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,040.00	\$2,040.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$9,592.00	\$9,592.00	\$2,055.00	\$2,055.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,781.44	\$3,781.44
3	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$18,430.00	\$18,430.00	\$33,919.00	\$33,919.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$24,865.00	\$24,865.00	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$58,430.00	\$58,430.00	\$21,883.87	\$21,883.87
	UNIT TOTAL	\$826,950.00	UNIT TOTAL	\$696,304.50	UNIT TOTAL	\$720,781.25	UNIT TOTAL	\$669,450.00	UNIT TOTAL	\$628,100.50	UNIT TOTAL	\$737,650.00	UNIT TOTAL	\$764,636.00	UNIT TOTAL	\$874,410.66
TS					UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
	LINIT DRICE			TOTAL DDICE	UNITERICE	TOTAL PRICE					\$2,465.00	\$209,525.00	\$2,400.00	\$204,000.00	\$2,520.96	\$214,281.60
`	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE \$2,424,00	\$206.040.00	\$2,400,00	\$204 000 00		\$208 250 00	\$2 534 00	\$215 390 00	\$2,100.00	\$200,020.00	\$2,100.00	\$20 I,000.00		φ211,201.00
۱ :	\$2,750.00	\$233,750.00	\$2,424.00	\$206,040.00	\$2,400.00	\$204,000.00 \$7,650.00	\$2,450.00	\$208,250.00 \$7,500.00	\$2,534.00	\$215,390.00	\$3.00	\$7 500 00	\$3.00	\$7,500,00		\$7,875,00
\ :	\$2,750.00 \$5.50	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00	\$2,424.00 \$3.03	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00	\$3.06	\$7,650.00	\$3.00	\$7,500.00	\$3.20	\$8,000.00	\$3.00	\$7,500.00	\$3.00	\$7,500.00	\$3.15	\$7,875.00
4 - -	\$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00	\$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00	\$3.06 \$3.06	\$7,650.00 \$1,530.00	\$3.00 \$3.00	\$7,500.00 \$1,500.00	\$3.20 \$3.20	\$8,000.00 \$1,600.00	\$3.00	\$1,500.00	\$3.00	\$1,500.00	\$3.15 \$3.15	\$1,575.00
_	\$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50 \$400.00	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00	\$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00	\$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00	\$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00	\$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00	\$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00	\$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00	\$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00	\$3.00 \$205.00	\$1,500.00 \$17,425.00	\$3.00 \$200.00	\$1,500.00 \$17,000.00	\$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08	\$1,575.00 \$17,856.80
١	\$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00	\$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00	\$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00	\$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00	\$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00	\$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00	\$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00	\$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00	\$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00	\$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00	\$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00	\$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00	\$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20	\$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00
۱	\$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00	\$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00	\$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00	\$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$39,100.00	\$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00	\$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$39,100.00	\$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00	\$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00	\$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00	\$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00 \$39,100.00	\$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00	\$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00	\$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68	\$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80
۱	\$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00	\$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00	\$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00	\$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00	\$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00	\$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00	\$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00	\$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00	\$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00	\$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00	\$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00	\$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00	\$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20	\$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00
۱	\$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 UNIT TOTAL	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00	\$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00 \$276,025.00	\$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL	\$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$39,100.00 \$274,720.00	\$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL	\$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00	\$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL	\$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00	\$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL	\$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00	\$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL	\$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00	\$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL	\$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20
۱	\$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50	\$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25	\$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$39,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25	\$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50	\$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00	\$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL	\$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90	\$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50	\$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80
۱	\$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00	\$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50	\$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$39,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$733,431.25	\$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50 \$729,046.00	\$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50	\$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00	\$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$778,079.50	\$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20
١	\$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50	\$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25	\$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$39,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25	\$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50	\$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00	\$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL	\$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90	\$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50	\$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A	\$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80
١	\$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B SUB-TOTAL UNIT B SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00	\$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50	\$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B	\$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$39,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$733,431.25	\$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL	\$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50 \$729,046.00	\$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL	\$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50	\$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL	\$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00	\$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL	\$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$778,079.50	\$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL	\$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20
Ą	\$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00 \$1,760,696.50 \$744,897.00	\$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50 \$1,488,198.75 \$698,879.28	\$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE	\$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$39,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$733,431.25 \$1,511,470.50 \$723,780.80	\$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL	\$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50 \$729,046.00 \$1,552,714.50 \$797,955.00	\$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL	\$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50 \$1,597,406.50 \$854,171.28	\$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL	\$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00 \$1,675,636.90 \$738,872.00	\$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL	\$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$778,079.50 \$1,701,280.00 \$815,354.00	\$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL	\$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20 \$1,671,796.00 \$858,931.43
4	\$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B SUB-TOTAL UNIT B SUB-TOTAL ALSE BID	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00 \$1,760,696.50 \$744,897.00 \$826,950.00	\$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50 \$1,488,198.75 \$698,879.28 \$696,304.50	\$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	\$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$1,7,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$39,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$733,431.25 \$1,511,470.50 \$723,780.80 \$720,781.25	\$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	\$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50 \$729,046.00 \$1,552,714.50 \$797,955.00 \$669,450.00	\$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	\$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50 \$1,597,406.50 \$854,171.28 \$628,100.50	\$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	\$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00 \$1,675,636.90 \$738,872.00 \$737,650.00	\$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	\$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$778,079.50 \$1,701,280.00 \$815,354.00 \$764,636.00	\$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	\$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20 \$1,671,796.00 \$858,931.43 \$874,410.66
Ą	\$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00 \$1,760,696.50 \$744,897.00	\$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50 \$1,488,198.75 \$698,879.28	\$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C	\$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$39,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$733,431.25 \$1,511,470.50 \$723,780.80	\$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C	\$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50 \$729,046.00 \$1,552,714.50 \$797,955.00	\$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	\$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50 \$1,597,406.50 \$854,171.28	\$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C	\$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00 \$1,675,636.90 \$738,872.00	\$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C	\$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$778,079.50 \$1,701,280.00 \$815,354.00	\$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE S	\$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20 \$1,671,796.00 \$858,931.43
Ą	\$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00 \$1,760,696.50 \$744,897.00 \$826,950.00	\$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL SUB-TOTAL SUB-TOTAL	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$38,675.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50 \$1,488,198.75 \$698,879.28 \$696,304.50	\$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	\$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$39,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$733,431.25 \$1,511,470.50 \$723,780.80 \$720,781.25	\$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL SUB-TOTAL	\$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50 \$729,046.00 \$1,552,714.50 \$797,955.00 \$669,450.00	\$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL SUB-TOTAL	\$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50 \$1,597,406.50 \$854,171.28 \$628,100.50	\$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	\$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$5,150.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00 \$1,675,636.90 \$738,872.00 \$737,650.00	\$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	\$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$778,079.50 \$1,701,280.00 \$815,354.00 \$764,636.00	\$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL SUB-TOTAL SUB-TOTAL	\$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20 \$1,671,796.00 \$858,931.43 \$858,931.43
4	\$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00 \$1,760,696.50 \$744,897.00 \$826,950.00 \$334,250.00	\$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50 \$1,488,198.75 \$698,879.28 \$696,304.50 \$276,025.00	\$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	\$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$7733,431.25 \$1,511,470.50 \$723,780.80 \$720,781.25 \$274,720.00	\$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL	\$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50 \$729,046.00 \$1,552,714.50 \$797,955.00 \$669,450.00 \$278,350.00	\$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL	\$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50 \$1,597,406.50 \$854,171.28 \$628,100.50 \$288,580.00	\$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL	\$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$33,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00 \$1,675,636.90 \$738,872.00 \$737,650.00	\$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL	\$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$38,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$778,079.50 \$1,701,280.00 \$815,354.00 \$764,636.00 \$273,250.00	\$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL	\$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20 \$1,671,796.00 \$858,931.43 \$858,931.43
4	\$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00 \$1,760,696.50 \$744,897.00 \$826,950.00 \$334,250.00 \$334,250.00	\$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$5,050.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50 \$1,488,198.75 \$698,879.28 \$696,304.50 \$276,025.00	\$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B	\$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$7733,431.25 \$1,511,470.50 \$723,780.80 \$720,781.25 \$274,720.00	\$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID	\$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50 \$729,046.00 \$1,552,714.50 \$797,955.00 \$669,450.00 \$278,350.00 \$1,745,755.00	\$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID	\$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50 \$1,597,406.50 \$854,171.28 \$628,100.50 \$288,580.00	\$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL	\$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00 \$736,872.00 \$738,872.00 \$737,650.00 \$280,200.00 \$280,200.00	\$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE C TOTAL	\$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$778,079.50 \$1,701,280.00 \$41,701,280.00 \$273,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$1,853,240.00	\$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID	\$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20 \$1,671,796.00 \$858,931.43 \$874,410.66 \$287,018.20 \$2,020,360.29
4	\$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00 \$1,760,696.50 \$744,897.00 \$826,950.00 \$334,250.00 \$334,250.00	\$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$38,675.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50 \$1,488,198.75 \$698,879.28 \$696,304.50 \$276,025.00 \$1,671,208.78	\$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL ALTERNATE	\$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$17,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$39,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$733,431.25 \$1,511,470.50 \$723,780.80 \$720,781.25 \$274,720.00 \$1,719,282.05	\$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50 \$729,046.00 \$1,552,714.50 \$797,955.00 \$669,450.00 \$278,350.00 \$1,745,755.00	\$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE A SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50 \$1,597,406.50 \$854,171.28 \$628,100.50 \$288,580.00 \$1,770,851.78	\$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL	\$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00 \$736,872.00 \$738,872.00 \$737,650.00 \$280,200.00 \$280,200.00	\$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL	\$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$778,079.50 \$1,701,280.00 \$41,701,280.00 \$273,250.00 \$273,250.00 \$1,853,240.00	\$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$1.575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20 \$1,671,796.00 \$658,931.43 \$874,410.66 \$287,018.20 \$2,020,360.29
A = = = A A A A	\$2,750.00 \$5.50 \$400.00 \$750.00 \$500.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$233,750.00 \$13,750.00 \$2,750.00 \$34,000.00 \$7,500.00 \$42,500.00 \$334,250.00 \$918,746.50 \$841,950.00 \$1,760,696.50 \$1,906,097.00 \$1,760,696.50	\$2,424.00 \$3.03 \$3.03 \$202.00 \$505.00 \$455.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$206,040.00 \$7,575.00 \$1,515.00 \$17,170.00 \$38,675.00 \$276,025.00 \$779,494.25 \$708,704.50 \$1,488,198.75 \$696,304.50 \$276,025.00 \$1,671,208.78 \$1,488,198.75	\$3.06 \$3.06 \$204.00 \$510.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL BASE BID	\$7,650.00 \$1,530.00 \$1,7,340.00 \$5,100.00 \$274,720.00 \$778,039.25 \$733,431.25 \$1,511,470.50 \$720,781.25 \$274,720.00 \$1,719,282.05	\$3.00 \$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$7,500.00 \$1,500.00 \$1,7000.00 \$39,100.00 \$278,350.00 \$823,668.50 \$729,046.00 \$1,552,714.50 \$797,955.00 \$669,450.00 \$278,350.00 \$1,745,755.00	\$3.20 \$3.20 \$211.00 \$528.00 \$475.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$8,000.00 \$1,600.00 \$17,935.00 \$5,280.00 \$40,375.00 \$288,580.00 \$962,644.00 \$634,762.50 \$1,597,406.50 \$288,580.00 \$1,770,851.78 \$1,597,406.50	\$3.00 \$205.00 \$515.00 \$460.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$1,500.00 \$17,425.00 \$39,100.00 \$280,200.00 \$910,254.90 \$765,382.00 \$1,675,636.90 \$737,650.00 \$280,200.00 \$1,756,722.00 \$1,675,636.90	\$3.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$450.00 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$1,500.00 \$17,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$273,250.00 \$923,200.50 \$778,079.50 \$1,701,280.00 \$764,636.00 \$273,250.00 \$1,853,240.00 \$1,701,280.00	\$3.15 \$3.15 \$210.08 \$525.20 \$472.68 UNIT TOTAL SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT A SUB-TOTAL UNIT B TOTAL BASE BID SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE B SUB-TOTAL ALTERNATE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL BASE BID	\$1,575.00 \$17,856.80 \$5,252.00 \$40,177.80 \$287,018.20 \$782,018.80 \$889,777.20 \$1,671,796.00 \$287,018.20 \$287,018.20 \$22,020,360.29 \$1,671,796.00

TOTAL BASE + ALT BID \$2,450,703.03



MEMO

COMMUNITY ENRICHMENT & RECREATION

To:	Board of Public Works Item 2b
From:	Terri Vosters, Community Enrichment & Recreation Director Jake Van Gompel, Street & Park Superintendent
Date:	2/22/2023
Re:	Authorization to seek bids for Project #6-23: LaFollette Park Playground

Discussion:

Renovation

American Rescue Plan (ARPA) funds of \$350,000 were proposed to renovate a playground in an area of the City that historically has more disadvantaged children. Staff sought information from the School District and found that LaFollette Park would be the best option for this renovation.

Staff has been in contact with three vendors to evaluate a LaFollette Park playground renovation, potential layouts, and different equipment/amenities available. We are generating a final specifications manual with guidelines for the type of equipment, playground surfacing, and site amenities we would want to see installed. City staff will save costs by performing some of the site work in and around the playground area in conjunction with the project.

Currently, staff is seeking authorization to seek competitive bids for providing a final design/layout based on specifications, the furnishing and installing of park equipment, and related surfacing work, utilizing funds made available by the ARPA funding.

Recommended Action:

Authorize staff to seek bids for Project #6-23: LaFollette Park Playground Renovation.

APPLICATION FOR SIDEWALK BUILDERS LICENSE CITY OF KAUKAUNA

FEE - \$15.00	
BUSINESS NAME	DAN VERBETEN CONST.
ADDRESS 801	LAWE ST. KAUKAUNA WI 54130
CONTACT PERSON	DAN VERBETEN
	920 - 858 - 1645

BOND - \$5,000

Each applicant shall deposit with his application a fee of \$15.00 and before such license is issued shall furnish a bond in the sum of \$5,000 conditioned that he will observe and obey all requirements of the City relating to the construction of sidewalks, and that he will indemnify the City or any person in front of whose property he constructs a sidewalk against loss by reason of his failure to observe all of the requirements of the City or of the grade and line furnished by the City Engineer. The bond shall also support the guarantee of the sidewalk builder that he will rebuild, replace, restore, or repair any imperfect work or defective walk construction within one year from the time of completion by such applicant.

INSURANCE

Workmen compensation and property damage and public liability insurance shall be kept in force during the construction period, including preliminary work and follow-up. <u>Property</u> <u>damage insurance</u> shall not be less than <u>\$20,000</u> and <u>public liability insurance</u> not less than <u>\$50,000</u>. A certificate showing such coverage shall be filed with the City Clerk/Treasurer before construction is begun.

an Derheten

Signature

2-6-23

Date

Kaukauna Municipal Code Public Works 8.05 (3) (a) & (b)

Return completed form and payment to:

Clerk/Treasurer's Office City of Kaukauna 144 W. 2nd Street P.O. Box 890 Kaukauna WI 54130-0890

2/2020

Item 2.d.



OLDEST

Western Surety Company

SURETY COMPANY . ONE OF A HERICA'S

STERN

CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE

Western Surety Company hereby continues in force Bond No. <u>41433965</u> briefly
described as <u>SIDEWALKS CITY OF KAUKAUNA</u>
for DANIEL VERBETEN CONSTRUCTION
, as Principal,
in the sum of \$ FIVE THOUSAND AND NO/100 Dollars, for the term beginning
<u>March 21</u> , <u>2023</u> , and ending <u>March 21</u> , <u>2024</u> , subject to all
the covenants and conditions of the original bond referred to above.
This continuation is issued among the compared of this that the literation of the operation of the second
This continuation is issued upon the express condition that the liability of Western Surety Company
under said Bond and this and all continuations thereof shall not be cumulative and shall in no event exceed
the total sum above written.
Dated this <u></u>
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY By <u>Talt. Bufft</u> Paul T. Brufat, Vice President

THIS "Continuation Certificate" MUST BE FILED WITH THE ABOVE BOND.

NO WESTERN SURETY COMPANY . ONE OF A HERICA'S OLDEST BONDING

Form 90-A-8-2012

DRAFT

Item 2.e.

Municipal Disposal Site Use Agreement

Access cards for use of the Kaukauna Municipal Disposal Site may be purchased at a cost is \$25 per year. The card access is good for 365 days, and must be renewed at \$25.00 for continued access. A fee of \$5.00 will be charged for replacement of lost or stolen access cards. Please notify us as soon as possible of any lost or stolen cards.

Location: Corner of W. Third Street and Bicentennial Court, behind the SPaR Building. Please enter from W. Third Street and exit onto Bicentennial Court.

Hours: 6:30 AM - 8:00 PM daily.

What is accepted: Residential waste only: Yard waste, small amounts of brush, excess garbage, excess recyclables, and waste oil.

- All recyclables must be placed in those receptacles designated for recyclables.
- Recyclables must be dumped out of bags or containers.
- Waste oil must be poured into the waste oil receptacle.
- All yard waste must be dumped out of bags or containers (unless within biodegradable bag).
- All yard waste must be free of any debris or other non-yard waste material.
- Please pile brush neatly, with cut ends pointing outward.
- Any waste deposited in the Disposal Site must have been generated in the City of Kaukauna.
- Waste from any business or commercial operation is prohibited.

What is not accepted: Electronics, white good (appliances), construction material, refrigerants, toxic waste, hazardous waste, explosives, ammunition, chemicals, furniture, mattresses, batteries, tires, flammable liquids, paints (other than dried latex). For information about the safe and proper disposal of these items, visit the Outagamie County website.

PLEASE NOTE: You are responsible for appropriate disposal and use of the Municipal Disposal Site. Violations of Kaukauna Municipal Code may result in revocation of access and fines of up to \$328.00

Kaukauna Municipal Code Section 11.11 (4)(f.) Municipal Disposal Site. City of Kaukauna Municipal Disposal site is available to residents only for excess residential waste, via an access card registered to a specific address.

(1) Location. The City of Kaukauna Municipal Disposal site is located at the intersection of W. 3rd St. and Bicentennial Ct.

(2) Hours of Operation. Hours shall be posted within the Public Works section of the City of Kaukauna's website and upon request within the Street Department located at 207 Reaume Avenue.

(3) Items allowed via access card. Yard waste, brush, garbage, waste oil and recycling.

(4) Scavenging of solid waste or recyclables in the Municipal Disposal Site. It is prohibited for any person other than authorized City employees or recycling contractor to go through, sort or take anything from Municipal Disposal Site. Firewood, mulch, compost, and wood chips are not included in this prohibition.

I have read and agree to the above requirements for use of the Kaukauna Municipal Disposal Site.

Signature	 Date
Printed name: Address:	